

No. 12-417

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CLIFTON SANDIFER, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES STEEL CORPORATION,
Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENT**

Kathryn Comerford Todd	E. Joshua Rosenkranz
Steven P. Lehotsky	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
Jane E. Holman	Robert M. Loeb
NATIONAL CHAMBER	ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
LITIGATION CENTER	SUTCLIFFE LLP
1615 H Street, NW	COLUMBIA CENTER
Washington, D.C. 20062	1152 15TH STREET, N.W.
	WASHINGTON, D.C. 20005
	(202) 339-8400
	jrosenkranz@orrick.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. SECTION 203(o) SHOULD BE CONSTRUED REASONABLY, NOT NARROWLY.....	5
A. Section 203(o) Empowers Employees To Bargain Collectively.....	8
B. Related Provisions Of The FLSA Similarly Empower Employees To Bargain Collectively	13
C. Section 203(o) Is A Definitional Provision That Defines The Limits Of The FLSA, Not An Exemption To The Act.....	15
D. This Court Should, In Any Event, Reject Any Anti-Employer Canon	20
II. THE DEPARTMENT OF LABOR’S CURRENT INTERPRETATION OF § 203(o) IS OWED NO DEFERENCE IN THIS CONTEXT	23
A. The Department Of Labor’s Interpretation Lacks The Force Of Law And Does Not Warrant <i>Chevron</i> Deference.....	24

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
B. The Department Of Labor's Interpretation Is Not Persuasive And Does Not Warrant <i>Skidmore</i> Deference.....	29
CONCLUSION.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>A. H. Phillips, Inc. v. Walling</i> , 324 U.S. 490 (1945).....	7, 20, 21
<i>Adams v. United States</i> , 471 F.3d 1321 (Fed. Cir. 2006).....	7, 18, 19
<i>Allen v. McWane, Inc.</i> , 593 F.3d 449 (5th Cir. 2010).....	6, 19
<i>Alvarez v. IBP, Inc.</i> , 339 F.3d 894 (9th Cir. 2003).....	6, 19
<i>Anderson v. Cagle’s, Inc.</i> , 488 F.3d 945 (11th Cir. 2007).....	7, 19, 25, 32
<i>Anderson v. Mt. Clemens Pottery Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 680 (1946).....	9
<i>Arnold v. Ben Kanowsky, Inc.</i> , 361 U.S. 388 (1960).....	5, 16, 21, 22
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997).....	26, 29
<i>Barnhart v. Walton</i> , 535 U.S. 212 (2002).....	28, 29
<i>Barrentine v. Arkansas-Best Freight Sys., Inc.</i> , 450 U.S. 728 (1981).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	24
<i>Christensen v. Harris Cnty.</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000).....	28, 29, 30
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2156 (2012).....	4, 5, 6, 16-17, 32
<i>City of Arlington, Texas v. FCC</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1863 (2013).....	24, 25, 26
<i>Figas v. Horsehead Corp.</i> , No. 06-1344, 2008 WL 4170043 (W.D. Pa. Sept. 3, 2008).....	13
<i>Franklin v. Kellogg Co.</i> , 619 F.3d 604 (6th Cir. 2010).....	6, 19, 25, 32
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006).....	29, 31
<i>IBP, Inc. v. Alvarez</i> , 546 U.S. 21 (2005).....	11
<i>Jewell Ridge Coal Corp. v. Mine Workers</i> , 325 U.S. 161 (1945).....	9
<i>Lederman v. Frontier Fire Prot., Inc.</i> , 685 F.3d 1151 (10th Cir. 2012).....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005).....	20
<i>Long Island Care at Home, Ltd. v. Coke</i> , 551 U.S. 158 (2007).....	28
<i>Martino v. Mich. Window Cleaning Co.</i> , 327 U.S. 173 (1946).....	9
<i>Mechmet v. Four Seasons Hotels, Ltd.</i> , 825 F.2d 1173 (7th Cir. 1987).....	22
<i>Mitchell v. Ky. Fin. Co.</i> , 359 U.S. 290 (1959).....	5, 21
<i>Moreau v. Klevenhagen</i> , 508 U.S. 22 (1993).....	14
<i>Morton v. Ruiz</i> , 415 U.S. 199 (1974).....	24
<i>NLRB v. Allis-Chalmers Mfg. Co.</i> , 388 U.S. 175 (1967).....	9
<i>Reno v. Koray</i> , 515 U.S. 50 (1995).....	31
<i>Salazar v. Butterball, LLC</i> , 644 F.3d 1130 (10th Cir. 2011).....	6, 18, 19, 20, 32
<i>Sepulveda v. Allen Family Foods, Inc.</i> , 591 F.3d 209 (4th Cir. 2009).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944).....	29, 30, 31, 34
<i>Solis v. Washington</i> , 656 F.3d 1079 (9th Cir. 2011).....	21
<i>Steiner v. Mitchell</i> , 350 U.S. 247 (1956).....	9
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001).....	33
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	25, 26, 27, 29, 30
<i>United States v. Ron Pair Enters., Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989).....	25
<i>Univ. of Tex. Sw. Med. Ctr. v. Nassar</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2517 (2013).....	30
<i>Vance v. Ball State Univ.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2434 (2013).....	30
<i>Walling v. Harnischfeger Corp.</i> , 325 U.S. 427 (1945).....	9
<i>Yi v. Sterling Collision Ctrs., Inc.</i> , 480 F.3d 505 (7th Cir. 2007).....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
 Statutes & Regulations	
Communications Act of 1934, 47 U.S.C. § 151 <i>et seq.</i>	26
Controlled Substances Act of 1970, 21 U.S.C. § 801 <i>et seq.</i>	31
Fair Labor Standards Act of 1938, 29 U.S.C. § 201 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
Freedom of Information Act of 1996, 5 U.S.C. § 552 <i>et seq.</i>	19
Labor Management Relations Act of 1947, 29 U.S.C. § 141 <i>et seq.</i>	8
National Labor Relations Act of 1935, 29 U.S.C. § 151 <i>et seq.</i>	8
Portal-to-Portal Act of 1947, 29 U.S.C. § 251 <i>et seq.</i>	9, 10
5 U.S.C. § 552(b).....	19
5 U.S.C. § 552(c).....	19
11 U.S.C. § 522.....	19
11 U.S.C. § 541(c)(2).....	19
29 U.S.C. § 203(k).....	16, 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
29 U.S.C. § 203(l)	26
29 U.S.C. § 203(m)	14, 15, 17, 26
29 U.S.C. § 203(o).....	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 206	17, 18
29 U.S.C. § 207	17, 18
29 U.S.C. § 207(b).....	13, 14
29 U.S.C. § 207(f)	10
29 U.S.C. § 207(g).....	10
29 U.S.C. § 207(o).....	14
29 U.S.C. § 213	18, 19
29 U.S.C. § 213(a)(1)	16, 17, 26
29 U.S.C. § 213(a)(2)	21
29 U.S.C. § 251(a).....	9
29 U.S.C. § 251(b).....	9
29 U.S.C. § 254(a)(2)	10
29 U.S.C. § 254(b).....	10, 33
29 C.F.R. § 531.2 (2013).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
29 C.F.R. § 541.500 (2013).....	16, 17
29 C.F.R. § 775.1 (2013).....	27
29 C.F.R. § 785.6 (2013).....	10
29 C.F.R. § 790.8(c) (2013).....	33
29 C.F.R. § 790.17(b) (2013).....	27
29 C.F.R. § 790.17(c) (2013).....	27
 Other Authorities	
95 Cong. Rec. 11,210 (1949).....	<i>passim</i>
106 Cong. Rec. 16,213–14 (1960).....	14
Administrator Interpretation, Wage & Hour Div., U.S. Dep’t of Labor, No. FLSA2010-2, 2010 WL 2468195 (June 16, 2010).....	23, 32, 33
Brief for the Secretary of Labor as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> in Support of Plaintiffs-Appellees/Cross-Appellants, <i>Sandifer v. U.S. Steel</i> , 678 F.3d 590 (7th Cir. 2012) (No. 10-1821).....	29
Opinion Letter, Wage & Hour Div., U.S. Dep’t of Labor, No. FLSA2002-2, 2002 WL 33941766 (June 6, 2002).....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Opinion Letter, Wage & Hour Div., U.S. Dep't of Labor, No. FLSA2007-10, 2007 WL 2066454 (May 14, 2007).....	23
Antonin Scalia & Bryan Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012)	21
Wage and Hour Division, U.S. Dep't of Labor, <i>Rulings and Interpretations</i> , http://www.dol.gov/WHD/opinion/opinion.htm (last visited July 24, 2013)	23, 27, 28
Laurence B. Wohl, <i>Pension and Bankruptcy Laws: A Clash of Social Policies</i> , 64 N.C. L. Rev. 3 (1985).....	19
